

68903-7

68903-7

No. 68903-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

LAUREL STREET HOUSING, LLC,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA  
a member of Liberty Mutual, Surety Bond No. 6350742,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM WHATCOM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Honorable Ira Uhrig)

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LAUREL STREET HOUSING, LLC**

---

 ORIGINAL

Handwritten initials and a vertical stamp on the right side of the page.

**Table of Contents**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 13**

**A. Standard of Review. .... 13**

**B. Laurel Street’s Claim Fell Within the Suit Limitation’s Clause. .... 15**

        1. Ebenal ceased working after April 27, 2009. .... 20

        2. Default occurred after April 27, 2009. .... 23

**C. Laurel Street Complied with the Bond Requirements. .... 27**

        1. Laurel Street Attempted to Arrange a Conference..... 27

        2. Laurel Street Gave Sufficient Notice of Termination and Default..... 28

        3. Safeco Waived the Defense Of Noncompliance With Any Architect Certification Requirement by Failing to Raise it in Any of its Communications with Laurel Street or at Mediation..... 32

**D. The Trial Court Correctly Found that Safeco Acted in Bad Faith. ....33**

**E. Waiver of Subrogation Provision Does Not Apply..... 38**

**F. Laurel Street is Not Religitating its Claim Against Ebenal. .... 41**

**G. Laurel Street is Entitled to Its Attorneys Fees. .... 44**

**H. Laurel Street Requests its Fees Under RAP 18.1..... 50**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 50**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'Ship v. Vertecs</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 576, 146 P.3d (2006) ....	24
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Symes of Silverdale, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 462, 470, 78 P.3d 1266 (2003) .....	34
<i>Bosko v. Pitts &amp; Still, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn. 2d 856, 864, 454 P.2d 229 (1969).....	32
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 708, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	14
<i>Burr v. Lane</i> , 10 Wash. App. 661, 671, 517 P.2d 988, 995 (1974).....	32
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the West</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 591, 161 Wn.2d 577 (2007).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Coventry Assoc. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 279, 961 P.2d 933 (1998) .....	34, 35
<i>Davis v. West One Automotive Group</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 456, 166 P.3d 807 (2007) .....	14
<i>Deacy v. College Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 25 Wn. App. 419, 422, 607 P.2d 1239(1980) .....	14
<i>Democratic Party of Wash. v. Reed</i> , 388 F.3d 1281, 1277, 94 Cal. Daily Op. Serv. 10 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of South Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 563, 178 P.3d 1054, rev. denied 165 Wn.2d 1004 (2008).....	14
<i>First Class Cartage, Ltd. V. Fife Service and Towing, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 257, 262, 89 P.3d 226 (2004) .....	14
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Babcock</i> , 68 Wash.2d 239, 242, 412 P.2d 511 (1966).....	19, 20
<i>Industrial Indemnity Company of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 916-17, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	34, 35
<i>Ingrassia Const. Co., Inc. v. Vernon Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 345 N.J. Super. 130, 141, 784 A.2d 73 (App. Div. 2001).....	31

<i>James E. Torina Fine Homes, Inc. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wn.App 12, 15, 74 P.3d 648 (2003) .....	35
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 91 Wn. 2d 345, 349, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979) .....	14
<i>Mattingly v. Palmer Ridge Homes LLC</i> , 157 Wn. App. 376, 395, 238 P.3d 505 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. County of Spokane</i> , 150 Wash.2d 375, 392, 78 P.3d 375 (2003) .....	40
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 265-65, 956 P.2d 312 (1998) .....	43
<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 73, 659 P.2d 509 (1983) .....	34
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. JMG Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 37 Wn.App. 1, 11, 680 P.2d 409 (1984) .....	34
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	14
<i>Smith v. German Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Mich. 270, 65 N.W. 236, 239 (1895) .....	32
<i>Stonington Water Street Assoc., LLC v. Hodess Bldg. Co., Inc.</i> , 792 F.Supp.2d 253 (D. Conn. 2011) .....	30
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker</i> , 109 Wash.2d 406, 417-422, 745 P.2d 1284 (1997) .....	41
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange of Famers Ins. Group v. Century Indm. Co.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 527, 533, 887 P.2d 455 (1995) .....	34
<i>Weber v. Biddle</i> . 4 Wash. App. 519, 521-22, 483 P.2d 155 (1971) .....	34
<i>Westberry v. Interstate Distributor Co.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 196, 204, 263 P.3d 1251 (2011) .....	14, 36
<i>Whistman v. West Am.</i> , 38 Wn.App. 580, 584-85, 686 P.2d 1086 (1984) .....	34

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.310..... 18

RCW 48.01.030..... 35

RCW 39.08.010..... 1
